

6 Haughton Terrace, Kingston 10, Jamaica, W.I., Tel: 876 998-JMMB (5662) Fax: 876 960-9546 (for invest) 876 920-7281 Email: info@jmmb.com

Web: www.jmmb.com

July 29, 2018

To All Shareholders of JMMB Group Limited

Re: Proposal for the Voluntary Delisting of JMMB Group Ltd (JMMBGL) Shares from the Barbados Stock Exchange (BSE)

Dear Valued Shareholders,

After a careful assessment of the sustained low level of trading in the shares of JMMB Group Limited (JMMBGL/"the Company") on the Barbados Stock Exchange (BSE), where it is currently cross-listed, the board of directors of JMMBGL hereby recommends that you, our valued shareholders, vote in favour of the Special Resolution to delist JMMBGL's shares from the BSE. Please note that JMMBGL will continue to maintain its listing on the Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE) and on the Trinidad & Tobago Stock Exchange (TTSE). This letter sets out the background and the reasons behind the board's recommendation.

Rationale for delisting from the Barbados Stock Exchange

The recommendation to delist from the BSE is primarily due to the low levels of trading in JMMBGL shares on that exchange, which, unfortunately, does not justify the cost to maintain that listing. There are currently 134 JMMBGL shareholders registered in Barbados, and the table below shows the number of trades in JMMBGL shares on the BSE over a ten-year period, which are significantly lower than the number of trades on the Jamaica and Trinidad & Tobago Stock Exchanges.

Table: Barbados Stock Exchange Trading Statistics – JMMBGL Shares (2008 – 2018)

Year	JMMBGL Volume Traded	JMMBGL Trade Value (BD\$)	JMMBGL Year End Close Price	# of JMMBGL Trades	Total BSE Volumes	Total BSE Market Value	JMMBGL % Total Market Volume
2008	216,192	\$93,065.52	\$0.39	10	72,009,943	508,561,832	0.30%
2009	44,189	\$7,013.70	\$0.15	9	7,465,090	30,322,958	0.59%
2010	68,322	\$8,247.80	\$0.15	9	10,690,845	36,533,632	0.64%
2011	93,695	\$9,664.70	\$0.10	8	16,162,861	238,242,191	0.58%
2012	1,000	150.00	\$0.15	1	7,974,092	36,529,235	0.01%
2013	28,340	4,668.00	\$0.15	6	6,448,758	22,474,461	0.44%
2014	3,100	969.00	\$0.15	5	5,734,749	18,124,650	0.05%
2015	8,262	1,239.30	\$0.15	9	24,803,107	189,776,184	0.03%
2016	9,000	1,350.00	\$0.15	4	34,312,211	215,671,880	0.03%
2017	2,190	606.50	\$0.35	2	6,871,068	18,933,100	0.03%
2018	-	-	\$0.35	0	2,784,460	11,751,515	0.00%
TOTALS	474,290	\$126,974.52	-	61	192,472,724	1,326,921,638	0.25%

The trade value has declined over the period, amidst a fall in the share price from BD\$0.39 at the end of 2008, to a low of BD\$0.15 at the close of 2016, a decline of 62% over the listing period. The number of trades per calendar year peaked at 10 in 2008, declining to 4 by the end of 2016, which shows a trend of illiquidity on the BSE. Over the past 9 years, JMMB's trading has averaged 0.25% of the total BSE market volume.



Shareholdings as at December 31, 2016, totaled 1.1M (excluding the Employee Share Ownership Plan) on the BSE, compared with the TTSE's 637.4M.

The trading activity seems to have been negatively impacted by the limited supply of shares and the overall macroeconomic conditions affecting Barbados. By all indications the low trading of the shares on the BSE will therefore be likely to continue for the foreseeable future.

Will Barbados-based JMMBGL Shareholders Be Able to Maintain Their Investment in JMMBGL?

We are pleased to advise that this voluntary delisting from the BSE will not prevent Barbados-based JMMBGL shareholders from continuing to maintain their investment in the Company, or from trading in its shares. The process to transfer the shares from the BSE to the JSE or the TTSE is simple and may be easily facilitated based on their choosing:

- 1. Shareholders may open a brokerage account in Trinidad and Tobago, and have their shareholdings transferred to the Trinidad and Tobago Central Depository (TTCD). JMMB Securities Trinidad & Tobago Limited would be happy to be their broker of choice and can be contacted by them via telephone (868) 866-5662 or via email at info@jmmbtt.com; or
- 2. Alternately, shareholders may open a brokerage account in Jamaica, and have their shareholdings transferred to the Jamaica Central Securities Depository (JCSD). JMMB Securities Limited would be happy to be their broker of choice and can be contacted by them via telephone at (876) 998-JMMB (5662) or via email at info@jmmb.com.

We would actively communicate with these shareholders what their options are and support them making a seamless transition.

Shareholder Voting Procedures on this Resolution

Shareholders will be invited to vote on this resolution at the upcoming JMMBGL Annual General Meeting, which is slated to take place on, September 19th 2018 at the Jamaica Pegasus Hotel in Kingston, Jamaica. Shareholders, who are unable to be physically present at that meeting, may also vote via proxy. Proxy form and submission details are contained in this JMMBGL 2017-2018 annual report.

The board of directors thanks you for your ongoing partnership and your participation in this process, and looks forward to continuing to work alongside you, towards the mutual benefit of all stakeholders of the JMMB Group.

Sincerely,

JMMB GROUP LIMITED

Archibald Campbell

CHAIRMAN